BYLAW NO. 2021-19

THE REGINA ADMINISTRATION AMENDMENT BYLAW, 2021 (No. 2)

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REGINA ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1 The purpose of this Bylaw is to revise the reserve provisions in Schedule A to Bylaw 2003-69, being *The Regina Administration Bylaw*, to provide for the payment of the permanent supportive housing operating grant out of the Social Development Reserve.
- 2 The authority for this Bylaw is section 8 of *The Cities Act*.
- 3 Schedule A of Bylaw 2003-69, being *The Regina Administration Bylaw* is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw.
- 4 Section 13.1 of Schedule A of Bylaw 2003-69 is repealed and the following is substituted:

"Purpose and Funding Source for the Social Development Reserve

- 13.1(1)The primary purpose of the Social Development Reserve is to provide grant funding for:
 - (a) affordable housing developments in accordance with the Housing Incentives Policy or other Council approved housing initiatives; and
 - (b) the City's Permanent Supportive Housing Operating Grant.
- (2) The Social Development Reserve shall be funded through Council approved transfers to fund affordable housing initiatives and homelessness initiatives."
- 5 Section 14 of Schedule A of Bylaw 2003-69 is amended by:
 - (a) repealing clause (b) and substituting the following:
 - "(b) a transfer to the reserve of any unexpended affordable housing capital contribution funds or unexpended funds from the City's Permanent Supportive Housing Operating Grant;"
 - (b) by adding the following clause after clause (d):
 - "(d.1) transfers from the reserve to fund the City's Permanent Supportive Housing Operating Grant as approved by Council, by resolution, bylaw or through the annual operating or capital budget;"



City Solicitor

6 This Bylaw comes into force on the day of passage.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS14thDAY OFApril2021.READ A SECOND TIME THIS14thDAY OFApril2021.READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS14thDAY OFApril2021.

Mayor	City Clerk	(SEAL)

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY

City Clerk

ABSTRACT

BYLAW NO. 2021-19

THE REGINA ADMINISTRATION AMENDMENT BYLAW, 2021 (No. 2)

PURPOSE:	The purpose of this Bylaw is to revise the reserve provisions in Schedule A to Bylaw 2003-69, being <i>The Regina</i> <i>Administration Bylaw</i> , to provide for the payment of the permanent supportive housing operating grant out of the Social Development Reserve.
ABSTRACT:	This Bylaw allows for transfers in and out of the Social Development Reserve for the City's permanent supportive housing operating grant.
STATUTORY AUTHORITY:	Section 8 of The Cities Act
MINISTER'S APPROVAL:	N/A
PUBLIC HEARING:	N/A
PUBLIC NOTICE:	N/A
REFERENCE:	Report CWC21-4 from the March 10, 2021 Community Wellness Committee
AMENDS/REPEALS:	Amends Bylaw 2003-69
CLASSIFICATION:	Administrative
INITIATING DIVISION: INITIATING DEPARTMEN	City Planning and Community Development T: Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services